

200 Exelon Way Kennett Square, PA 19348 www.ConstellationEnergy.com

TMI-23-009

April 13, 2023

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

> Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 Renewed Facility License No. DPR-50 NRC Docket No. 50-289

Subject: Submittal of Changes to Technical Specifications Bases

Reference: Letter from David P. Helker, Constellation Energy Generation, LLC, to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission – "Submittal of Changes to Technical Specifications Bases," dated April 13, 2022 (ML22103A141)

The Reference letter submitted the Technical Specifications (TS) Bases for Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 (TMI-1) as required by the existing TS at that time. Subsequently, on August 30, 2022, TMI-1 implemented the Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation Only Technical Specifications (ISFSI-Only TS) as approved by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) under Amendment No. 304 (ML22081A231, ML22081A229). Prior to implementation of the ISFSI-Only TS, the TMI-1 Permanently Defueled Technical Specifications (PDTS) were in effect as approved by the NRC under Amendment No. 297 (ML19211D317). TS Section 6.18.d of the PDTS stipulated that any changes to the TS Bases implemented without prior NRC approval shall be provided to the NRC on a frequency consistent with 10 CFR 50.71(e). In conjunction with the implementation of Amendment No. 304 (ISFSI-Only TS) on August 30, 2022, TS Section 6.18.d was deleted, thereby eliminating the requirement to submit the TS Bases information. As a result, submittal of TS Bases changes for TMI-1 is no longer required.

There are no regulatory commitments in this submittal.

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact Richard Gropp at <u>Richard.Gropp@constellation.com</u>.

Respectfully,

t. C. Helker

David P. Helker Sr. Manager, Licensing Constellation Energy Generation, LLC

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Submittal of Changes to Technical Specifications Bases Docket No. 50-289 April 13, 2023 Page 2

cc: USNRC Administrator, Region I Director, NRC Division of Spent Fuel Management, ONMSS NRC Project Manager, NMSS - Three Mile Island Director, Bureau of Radiation Protection - Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection W. DeHaas, PA DEP, Bureau of Radiation Protection U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Submittal of Changes to Technical Specifications Bases Docket No. 50-289 April 13, 2023 Page 3

bcc: Decommissioning Plant Manager - Three Mile Island Director, Licensing - KSA Manager Site Engineering - Three Mile Island Site Decommissioning Regulatory Assurance Lead - Three Mile Island Sr. Manager, Licensing - KSA Commitment Coordinator - KSA Licensing Records - KSA